Introduced by:
Date:
Hearing:
Action:
Vote:

Mayor 02/15/05 03/15/05 Enacted as Amended 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2004-19-39

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING \$53,871.48 TO THE ROAD SERVICE AREA HENRY CREEK BRIDGE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FROM COMPLETED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AND AWARDING THE HENRY CREEK BRIDGE PROJECT TO COVEY ENTERPRISES

- WHEREAS, the Henry Creek Bridge Capital Improvement Project ("CIP") is an approved fiscal year 2004 road service area ("RSA") CIP project; and
- WHEREAS, the project was advertised in the Peninsula Clarion on November 16 and 29, 2004, the Homer News on November 18, 2004, and the Seward Phoenix Log on November 18, 2004; and
- WHEREAS, bids were opened on January 13, 2005; and
- WHEREAS, the low responsive bid was \$93,526.48 submitted by Covey Enterprises; and
- WHEREAS, engineering fees for this project are estimated to be \$9,270.00; and
- WHEREAS, the project budget currently contains \$48,925.00; and
- WHEREAS, there is a shortfall of \$53,871.48 needed to award this project; and
- WHEREAS, funds are available in completed RSA CIP projects to cover the engineering fees and to award this project to Covey Enterprises;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That the mayor is authorized to transfer \$53,871.48 to the Henry Creek Bridge CIP project from completed RSA CIP projects as follows:

Project	Amount to be transferred
Project 04C04, Leisure Lake Drive/Lonely Street	\$8,114.60
Project 04C06, Terrace Drive	\$45,756.88

SECTION 2. That these funds shall be transferred to account 434.33950.04S06.43011, the Henry Creek Bridge project.

- **SECTION 3.** That upon the transfer of these funds the mayor is authorized to award a contract to the low bidder, Covey Enterprises for the Henry Creek Bridge CIP project in the amount of \$93,526.48.
- **SECTION 4.** That the mayor is authorized to execute any documents necessary to effectuate the intents and purposes of this ordinance.
- **SECTION 5.** This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 15TH DAY OF MARCH, 2005.

Gar Assembly President ATTEST: 8. Murphy, Borough Clerk Q. Borough Cler

....